

Published by Interfax Group



ISSN1072-2602

August 30 - September 5, 2014

Volume XVIII, Issue 36 (1143)

## CONTENTS

<b>HEADLINE NEWS</b>	<b>2</b>
Summary socio-economic survey of CIS and Baltic countries	2
<b>SOCIAL STATISTICS</b>	<b>3</b>
STANDARD OF LIVING IN RUSSIA IN THE FIRST HALF OF 2014	3
Real incomes in Russia down 0.2% in the first half of 2014	3
Income gap in Russia	7
Average wage in Russia up 10.5% in the first half of 2014, real wage up 3.3%	7
Wage arrears in Russia in June 2014	12
Real pensions in Russia up 1.9% in the first half of 2014	18
Public health in Russia in the first half of 2014	19

## HEADLINE NEWS

### Summary socio-economic survey of CIS and Baltic countries

\*\*\* The *Central Bank of Russia* said its **gold and foreign exchange reserves stood at \$465.8 billion on August 29, 2014, down from \$466.1 billion on August 22, 2014.**

\*\*\* The *Central Bank of Russia* said that **the money base in the country amounted to 8.3707 trillion rubles on August 22, 2014, up from 8.3485 trillion August 15, 2014.**

\*\*\* **The Central Bank of Russia will quote the U.S. dollar at 36.8038 rubles/\$1 on September 5, 2014.** The ruble was up 1.4% against the dollar as compared with the previous day's exchange rate.

\*\*\* **The Central Bank of Russia will quote the Euro at 48.3786 rubles/Euro1 on September 5, 2014.** The ruble was up 1.33% against the euro as compared with the previous day's exchange rate.

### Official national bank exchange rates in former soviet republics

National Currency	Currency Unit/EUR1						
	On July 31, 2014	On Aug 28, 2014	On Aug 29, 2014	On Sept 1, 2014	On Sept 2, 2014	On Sept 3, 2014	On Sept 4, 2014
Azerbaijan, Manat	1.0506	1.0365	1.0336	1.0293	1.029	1.0295	1.0312
Armenia, Dram	544.22	541.86	541.88	540.35	539.28	539.86	539.14
Georgia, Lari	2.3342	2.2882	2.2882	2.2891	2.2804	2.2767	2.2887
Belarus, Ruble	13820	13730	13760	13740	13700	13700	13720
Kazakhstan, Tenge	245.93	239.89	240.29	240.29	239.82	238.73	239.11
Kyrgyzstan, Som	69.3526	69.4902	69.916	69.8517	69.5889	69.472	70.0763
Latvia, Lats	3.4528	3.4528	3.4528	3.4528	3.4528	3.4528	3.4528
Lithuania, Litas	18.6953	18.3824	18.3977	18.4555	18.4232	18.4819	18.577
Moldova, Lei	47.8958	47.6177	47.952	48.6315	48.9677	49.0193	49.0213
Russia, Ruble	6.6094	6.5207	6.5309	6.5562	6.5311	6.4949	6.5395
Tajikistan, Somoni	3.8184	3.7557	3.7634	3.7421	3.7455	3.7372	3.7438
Turkmenistan, Manat	16.119081	17.706573	17.929693	17.294891	17.084263	16.434447	16.47657
Ukraine, Hryvna	3172.31	3127.51	3127.51	3127.51	3127.51	3127.51	3127.51
Uzbekistan, Sum	1.0506	1.0365	1.0336	1.0293	1.029	1.0295	1.0312

\*\*\* **Latvian GDP (seasonally adjusted) grew 3.1% year-on-year in H1 2014 according to revised data, the Central Statistical Bureau reported.**

GDP was 59.055 billion lati (3.4528 lati/1EURO as of end-June).

Latvian GDP grew 3.4% in 2013 to 119.305 billion lati.

The central bank of Latvian is expecting GDP to grow 3.3% in 2014; the IMF is expecting 3.5% growth and the European Commission – 3.3%. These forecasts were made prior to Russian sanctions.

## SOCIAL STATISTICS

### STANDARD OF LIVING IN RUSSIA IN THE FIRST HALF OF 2014

#### Real incomes in Russia down 0.2% in the first half of 2014

Source: Federal State Statistics Service

Real disposable personal incomes, adjusted for inflation, grew fell 0.2% in H1 2014 compared with the same period of 2013. In June 2014, real disposable incomes were up 5.1% compared with May 2014.

The average nominal per capita monetary income was 25,523 rubles a month in June 2014, 5.0% more than a year previously. In H1 2014, the average nominal monthly per capita income (not adjusted for inflation) was up 6.9% from a year previously.

#### 1. Primary living standard indicators in Russia

	June 2014	As % of		H1 2014 as % of H1 2013	H1 2013 as % of H1 2012
		June 2013	May 2014		
Monthly Monetary Income (Monthly Average per Capita), Rubles*	27523	105.0	105.6	106.9	112.2
Real Disposable Monetary Income*	X	97.1	105.1	99.8	104.3
Monthly Wage Due Per Worker:					
Nominal, Rubles	33563	109.6	104.0	110.5	112.9
Real	X	101.7	103.4	103.3	105.4
Average Monthly Pension Due, Rubles	10878*	108.6*	99.9*	109.0*	109.8
Real Monthly Pension Due	X	100.7*	99.3*	101.9*	102.5

\*Preliminary data.

#### 2. Incomes and spending in Russia\*

Bln Rubles	Incomes		Spending		Amount by which Incomes Exceeded Spending, or Vice-Versa(-)	
	2014	2013	2014	2013	2014	2013
January	2684.1	2521.3	2874.1	2864.6	-190.0	-343.3
February	3575.9	3315.5	3525.9	3281.6	+50.0	+33.9
March	3514.7	3518.2	3539.7	3497.3	-25.0	+20.9
1st Quarter	9774.6	9354.9	9939.6	9643.5	-165.0	-288.6
April	4068.0	3728.4	3955.8	3617.4	+112.2	+111.0
May	3744.5	3267.8	3773.5	3276.3	-29.0	-8.5
June	3954.2	3757.5	3959.2	3677.6	-5.0	+79.9
2nd Quarter	11766.7	10753.8	11688.5	10571.3	78.2	+182.5
1st Half	21541.3	20108.6	21628.1	20214.7	-86.8	-106.1
July	X	3686.3	X	3683.3	X	+3.0

## 4

Bln Rubles	Incomes		Spending		Amount by which Incomes Exceeded Spending, or Vice-Versa(-)	
	2014	2013	2014	2013	2014	2013
August	X	3692.2	X	3670.1	X	+22.1
September	X	3555.5	X	3661.7	X	-106.2
3rd Quarter	X	10934.0	X	11015.0	X	-81.0
January-Sept	X	31042.7	X	31229.8	X	-187.1
October	X	3721.0	X	3714.8	X	+6.2
November	X	3852.7	X	3755.6	X	+97.1
December	X	5549.2	X	5265.2	X	+284.0
4th Quarter	X	13123.0	X	12735.7	X	+387.3
<b>Total</b>	X	44165.6	X	43965.5	X	+200.1

\*Preliminary data.

### 3. Structure of personal incomes in Russia\*

As % of Total Monetary Income	Business Income	Wages, Including Hidden Wages	Social Transfers	Income from Assets	Other Income
1st Quarter 2006	11.4	65.2	12.6	9.1	1.7
2nd Quarter 2006	10.6	64.2	12.2	11.2	1.8
3rd Quarter 2006	11.5	63.6	12.4	10.8	1.7
4th Quarter 2006	11.0	66.3	11.3	8.9	2.5
<b>2006</b>	11.1	64.9	12.0	10.0	2.0
1st Quarter 2007	10.5	69.4	11.8	6.3	2.0
2nd Quarter 2007	9.7	68.9	11.8	7.7	1.9
3rd Quarter 2007	10.4	69.6	11.3	6.8	1.9
4th Quarter 2007	9.6	72.8	9.4	6.1	2.1
<b>2007</b>	10.0	70.4	10.9	6.7	2.0
1st Quarter 2008	10.2	68.4	13.3	6.1	2.0
2nd Quarter 2008	9.6	68.4	12.7	7.4	1.9
3rd Quarter 2008	10.2	69.0	12.4	6.4	2.0
4th Quarter 2008	9.9	68.5	13.0	6.6	2.0
<b>2008</b>	10.0	68.6	12.8	6.6	2.0
1st Quarter 2009	10.5	67.3	14.9	5.3	2.0
2nd Quarter 2009	9.3	67.2	14.7	6.8	2.0
3rd Quarter 2009	10.2	64.2	15.3	8.4	1.9
4th Quarter 2009	9.0	68.7	14.8	5.5	2.0
<b>2009</b>	9.7	66.9	14.9	6.5	2.0
1st Quarter 2010	9.6	65.4	17.7	5.4	1.9
2nd Quarter 2010	8.8	64.3	18.0	6.9	2.0
3rd Quarter 2010	9.6	63.4	18.3	6.7	2.0
4th Quarter 2010	9.3	65.4	17.2	6.1	2.0
<b>2010</b>	9.3	64.6	17.8	6.3	2.0
1st Quarter 2011	9.5	64.5	18.9	5.1	2.0
2nd Quarter 2011	9.0	64.8	18.6	5.6	2.0
3rd Quarter 2011	9.2	64.3	18.8	5.7	2.0
4th Quarter 2011	8.3	68.1	17.1	4.5	2.0
<b>2011</b>	8.9	65.6	18.3	5.2	2.0
1st Quarter 2012	9.1	66.0	18.8	4.2	1.9
2nd Quarter 2012	8.2	64.9	19.5	5.4	2.0

## 5

As % of Total Monetary Income	Business Income	Wages, Including Hidden Wages	Social Transfers	Income from Assets	Other Income
3rd Quarter 2012	8.8	65.0	18.5	5.7	2.0
4th Quarter 2012	8.0	68.5	16.5	5.0	2.0
<b>2012</b>	<b>8.5</b>	<b>66.2</b>	<b>18.2</b>	<b>5.1</b>	<b>2.0</b>
1st Quarter 2013	8.5	66.3	18.6	4.6	2.0
2nd Quarter 2013	8.0	65.3	19.1	5.7	1.9
3rd Quarter 2013	8.4	65.2	18.6	5.8	2.0
4th Quarter 2013	8.5	67.2	17.1	5.2	2.0
<b>2013</b>	<b>8.3</b>	<b>66.1</b>	<b>18.3</b>	<b>5.4</b>	<b>1.9</b>
1st Quarter 2014	8.3	67.8	17.0	5.0	1.9
2nd Quarter 2014	7.4	67.1	18.0	5.5	2.0

\*Preliminary data.

#### 4. The use of personal incomes in Russia, as % of total\*\*

	Income Spent On						Increase (+), Decrease (-) in Money on Hand	
	Goods and Services	Of Which		Taxes and Contributions	Savings, Increase(+), Decrease(-)*	Of Which in Deposits and Securities		Foreign Currency
Goods		Services						
January 2013	95.2	71.4	20.3	11.1	+2.9	-5.4	4.4	-13.6
February 2013	71.5	53.7	16.0	10.2	+14.0	+10.0	3.3	+1.0
March 2013	72.5	55.0	15.5	11.9	+11.5	+8.4	3.5	+0.6
1st Qtr 2013	78.3	59.0	17.0	11.1	+10.0	+5.3	3.7	-3.1
April 2013	68.7	52.3	14.9	11.4	+12.9	+12.3	4.0	+3.0
May 2013	80.7	61.3	16.6	11.8	+3.9	+1.5	3.9	-0.3
June 2013	71.3	54.4	14.8	11.1	+11.5	+9.3	4.0	+2.1
2nd Qtr 2013	73.2	55.7	15.4	11.4	+9.7	+8.0	4.0	+1.7
1st Half 2013	75.6	57.2	16.1	11.2	+9.9	+6.7	3.8	-0.5
July 2013	75.0	56.9	15.6	13.2	+6.6	+3.6	5.1	+0.1
August 2013	76.4	58.2	15.8	11.5	+6.6	+3.7	4.9	+0.6
Sept 2013	78.8	59.9	16.2	11.5	+7.1	+1.4	5.6	-3.0
3rd Qtr 2013	76.7	58.3	15.9	12.1	+6.7	+2.9	5.2	-0.7
Jan-Sept 2013	76.0	57.6	16.0	11.5	+8.8	+5.4	4.3	-0.6
October 2013	77.0	59.1	15.7	10.6	+7.5	+3.8	4.7	+0.2
Nov 2013	74.4	57.4	15.2	10.4	+9.1	+4.0	3.6	+2.5
Dec 2013	60.8	47.7	11.2	11.9	+18.3	+15.3	3.9	+5.1
4th Qtr 2013	69.4	53.8	13.7	11.1	+12.5	+8.7	4.1	+2.9
<b>2013</b>	<b>74.0</b>	<b>56.5</b>	<b>15.3</b>	<b>11.4</b>	<b>+9.9</b>	<b>+6.4</b>	<b>4.2</b>	<b>+0.5</b>
January 2014	97.1	72.6	20.8	11.9	-9.9	-19.3	8.0	-7.1
February 2014	73.2	54.6	16.0	11.0	+8.7	+3.0	5.7	+1.4
March 2014	80.6	60.8	16.8	12.2	+0.3	-7.2	7.6	-0.7
1st Qtr 2014	82.5	61.8	17.6	11.6	+0.6	-6.8	7.0	-1.7
April 2014	69.5	52.4	14.7	11.0	+12.6	+8.3	4.1	+2.8
May 2014	77.0	58.3	15.6	11.7	+7.0	+2.0	5.1	-0.8
June 2014	73.5	55.7	15.2	11.7	+10.2	+5.2	4.7	-0.1
2nd Qtr 2014	73.2	55.4	15.2	11.5	+10.0	+5.2	4.6	0.7
1st Half 2014	77.4	58.3	16.3	11.6	+5.7	-0.2	5.7	-0.4

\* Savings include growth/decrease in deposits, acquisition of securities, changes to loan balances and acquisition of real estate.

\*\* Preliminary data.

## 6

## 5. Size and structure of personal savings in Russia\*

	Total Savings, Bln Rubles	Of Which:					
		Bank Accounts		Cash		Securities	
		Bln Rubles	As % of Total Savings	Bln Rubles	As % of Total Savings	Bln Rubles	As % of Total Savings
<b>On Jan 1, 2013</b>	<b>17266.8</b>	<b>11740.0</b>	<b>68.0</b>	<b>4071.3</b>	<b>23.6</b>	<b>1455.5</b>	<b>8.4</b>
On Feb 1, 2013	16788.1	11566.8	68.9	3728.0	22.2	1493.3	8.9
On March 1, 2013	17154.1	11858.3	69.1	3761.8	21.9	1534.0	9.0
On April 1, 2013	17470.7	12107.5	69.3	3782.7	21.7	1580.5	9.0
On May 1, 2013	18040.8	12517.9	69.4	3893.7	21.6	1629.2	9.0
On June 1, 2013	18080.4	12518.7	69.2	3885.2	21.5	1676.5	9.3
On July 1, 2013	18510.9	12820.0	69.3	3965.2	21.4	1725.7	9.3
On Aug 1, 2013	18647.8	12899.0	69.2	3968.2	21.3	1780.6	9.5
On Sept 1, 2013	18804.6	12984.9	69.1	3990.4	21.2	1829.3	9.7
On Oct 1, 2013	18748.5	12991.4	69.3	3884.1	20.7	1873.0	10.0
On Nov 1, 2013	18894.4	13083.3	69.2	3890.3	20.6	1920.8	10.2
On Dec 1, 2013	19143.5	13191.6	68.9	3987.4	20.8	1964.5	10.3
<b>On Jan 1, 2014</b>	<b>20274.8</b>	<b>13982.1</b>	<b>68.9</b>	<b>4271.4</b>	<b>21.1</b>	<b>2021.3</b>	<b>10.0</b>
On Feb 1, 2014	19565.9	13429.6	68.6	4081.4	20.9	2054.9	10.5
On March 1, 2014	19722.4	13501.9	68.5	4131.4	20.9	2089.1	10.6
On April 1, 2014	19444.0	13211.4	68.0	4106.5	21.1	2126.1	10.9
On May 1, 2014	19894.7	13511.0	67.9	4218.7	21.2	2165.0	10.9
On June 1, 2014	19939.6	13548.7	67.9	4189.6	21.0	2201.3	11.1
On July 1, 2014**	20139.0	13710.9	68.1	4184.6	20.8	2243.5	11.1

\* Monetary personal savings not including deposits in foreign currency accounts and cash foreign currency.

\*\* Preliminary data.

## 6. Purchasing power of average per capita monetary incomes for staple foodstuffs

Kg per Month	H1 2014	H1 2013
Beef (кроме бескостного мяса)	100.7	94.6
Pork (except boneless)	109.9	109.8
Mutton (except boneless)	85.0	77.5
Chicken (except chicken quarters)	228.9	209.8
Milk, liters	525.0	588.2
Chicken eggs, units	5254	5500
Frozen fish (except salmon)	223.8	229.1
Granulated sugar	716.5	733.6
Salt	1917.9	1672.4
Black tea (including packaged)	38.1	38.6
Sunflower oil	342.9	298.9
Margarine	306.5	297.9
Vermicelli pasta	476.6	468.8
Potatoes	793.1	1043.3
Fresh cabbage	932.5	1085.4
Onion	837.7	1016.1
Carrots	762.1	752.7
Apples	377.5	355.6

## 7

Kg per Month	H1 2014	H1 2013
Rye, rye-wheat bread	718.3	707.6
Wheat bread and baked products	559.4	543.3
Wheat flour	921.5	862.1
Rice	553.9	574.7
Groats	813.7	745.3
Butter	75.9	88.3

## Income gap in Russia

### 7. Distribution of personal incomes in Russia, %

	H1 2014*	H1 2013
<b>Personal Income</b>	<b>100</b>	<b>100</b>
Of Which by Quintile:		
Lowest Quintile	5.3	5.3
Second	10.0	10.0
Third	15.0	15.0
Fourth	22.6	22.6
Fifth (Highest Incomes)	47.1	47.1
<b>Distribution Coefficient (Genie Index)</b>	<b>0.413</b>	<b>0.414</b>

\*Preliminary data.

### 8. Distribution of Russian population according to average monthly income per head

As % of Total Population	H1 2014*	H1 2013
<b>Total Population</b>	<b>100</b>	<b>100</b>
Of Which With Average Monthly Income Per Head, Rubles		
Up to 7000,0	10.0	12.1
7000,1-10000,0	10.8	11.9
10000,1-14000,0	14.6	15.5
14000,1-19000,0	15.6	15.7
19000,1-27000,0	17.6	17.0
27000,1-45000,0	18.9	17.3
45000,1-60000,0	6.2	5.3
Over 60000,0	6.3	5.2

\*Preliminary data.

## Average wage in Russia up 10.5% in the first half of 2014, real wage up 3.3%

The average monthly wage due to employees in H1 2014 was an estimated 31,492 rubles, up 10.5% from a year before. The average real monthly wage, adjusted for inflation, rose 3.3%.

In June 2014, the average wage was 33,563 rubles, up 9.6% year-on-year. In real terms, the average wage grew 1.7%.

## 9. Average monthly nominal and real wages in Russia

	Average Monthly	As % of		Real Wage, as % of	
	Nominal Wage Due, Rubles	the Same Period of Prev Yr	Previous Period	the Same Period of Prev Yr	Previous Period
January 2013	26840	112.9	73.4	105.4	72.7
February 2013	26620	110.8	99.6	103.3	99.0
March 2013	28693	112.5	107.9	105.1	107.5
1st Quarter 2013	27339	111.9	90.4	104.5	88.7
April 2013	30026	116.4	104.7	108.5	104.2
May 2013	29723	112.4	99.0	104.7	98.4
June 2013	30986	112.6	104.3	105.3	103.9
2nd Quarter 2013	30245	113.8	110.6	106.2	109.0
1st Half 2013	28788	112.9	X	105.4	X
July 2013	30229	113.3	97.6	106.4	96.8
August 2013	29226	113.7	96.9	106.8	96.8
September 2013	29346	112.8	100.4	106.3	100.2
3rd Quarter 2013	29578	113.2	97.8	106.4	96.4
January-Sept 2013	29044	113.0	X	105.7	X
October 2013	30069	112.0	102.5	105.4	101.9
November 2013	30290	110.9	101.4	104.1	100.8
December 2013	39648	109.3	130.9	102.7	130.2
4th Quarter 2013	33269	110.6	113.2	103.9	111.7
<b>2013</b>	<b>29792</b>	<b>111.9</b>	<b>X</b>	<b>104.8</b>	<b>X</b>
January 2014	29535	111.6	74.7	105.2	74.3
February 2014	29255	111.1	99.1	104.6	98.4
March 2014	31486	111.0	108.0	103.8	106.9
1st Quarter 2014	30057	111.1	90.3	104.4	88.6
April 2013	32947	110.8	104.7	103.2	103.8
May 2013	32272	109.9	98.0	102.1	97.1
June 2013*	33563	109.6	104.0	101.7	103.4
2nd Quarter 2013*	32928	110.1	109.5	102.3	106.9
1st Half 2013*	31492	110.5	X	103.3	X

\*Preliminary data.

## 10. Average monthly wage per worker in Russia, by sector (not including social payments)

Rubles	Jan 2013	Feb 2013	March 2013	Apr 2013	May 2013	June 2013
<b>Total</b>	26840	26620	28693	30026	29723	30986
Agriculture, hunting, forestry	13733	13040	14034	14684	15674	15828
Fishing, fisheries	27565	26139	30236	34393	34162	34782
Mineral extraction	47641	47259	54454	56260	52425	53022
Extraction of energy resources	54227	53346	63089	65320	58977	60559
Extraction of non-energy resources	35561	36077	38776	39978	40672	39520
Manufacturing	24649	24414	25955	27472	26166	26852
Foodstuffs, beverages, tobacco	22113	20815	22606	23622	23463	23757
Textiles and garments	11713	12172	12549	13274	13231	13120
Leather, leather products, footwear	13412	13617	14218	14526	13865	14798
Wood processing, wood products	15393	15294	16222	16521	16552	16654
Pulp-and-paper, publishing, printing	27219	25454	27751	28514	26888	28182
Coke and oil products	49751	54619	68584	68556	59799	60366



## 9

Rubles	Jan 2013	Feb 2013	March 2013	Apr 2013	May 2013	June 2013
Chemicals	30376	30566	31751	32836	32657	31687
Rubber and plastic products	19197	19331	20990	21497	21040	21710
Other non-metallic mineral products	22678	22603	24434	24997	25104	25970
Metallurgy, finished metal products	26896	26523	28113	29312	27699	28355
Machinery and equipment	25631	25989	26466	28655	27115	27989
Electrical, electronic and optical equipment	26073	25893	27196	29433	27454	29308
Transportation equipment	27924	28005	29304	30337	29695	30526
Other production	17581	17040	17499	18203	17234	18123
Electricity, gas & water supply	29545	29007	30851	34404	32933	32705
Construction	27525	26606	28583	29322	28867	29794
Wholesale and retail trade; repair of motor vehicles, household and personal items	22718	22669	24599	24884	23753	24416
Trade in motor vehicles, their servicing and repair	23454	23254	25180	26395	25710	26036
Wholesale trade, including through agents (not including motor vehicles)	26342	27899	30497	30870	28241	29473
Retail trade, not including trade in motor vehicles and repair of household and personal items	19336	17857	19139	19127	19246	19454
Hotels and restaurants	17936	16936	18199	18209	18742	18756
Transportation, communications	31909	31670	33425	36714	35856	34205
Communications	29508	29813	35083	35278	30992	29105
Finance	66985	55264	60807	70896	62461	60666
Operations with real estate, leasing & services	30440	31595	33567	35157	33639	35387
Govt administration, national defense, mandatory social security	32271	33461	36105	37186	37211	40510
Education	19366	20295	21905	21425	24467	29085
Health care and social services	20385	20081	22047	22302	25292	26834
Other communal, social and personal services	22203	21530	23305	23727	23598	24800

Rubles	July 2013	Aug 2013	Sept 2013	Oct 2013	Nov 2013	Dec 2013
<b>Total</b>	30229	29226	29346	30069	30290	39648
Agriculture, hunting, forestry	16790	16635	16150	16560	16118	18536
Fishing, fisheries	30047	31557	29492	34625	33751	40016
Mineral extraction	52636	53703	56086	51694	51283	75889
Extraction of energy resources	58973	61377	64523	56088	55867	84288
Extraction of non-energy resources	41480	40086	41023	43804	42928	60321
Manufacturing	28450	27169	26849	27564	27096	31469
Foodstuffs, beverages, tobacco	23933	23471	23352	24256	23544	26304
Textiles and garments	13654	13355	13378	13923	13730	15384
Leather, leather products, footwear	14362	14458	14434	14955	14865	15400
Wood processing, wood products	18729	17368	17232	17200	16970	18465
Pulp-and-paper, publishing, printing	28704	27840	28034	28161	27841	32883
Coke and oil products	98382	62672	58697	59677	58447	80196

## 10

Rubles	July 2013	Aug 2013	Sept 2013	Oct 2013	Nov 2013	Dec 2013
Chemicals	32687	32362	32904	32118	31664	37942
Rubber and plastic products	22304	22338	21486	22058	21415	23378
Other non-metallic mineral products	27166	27000	25722	26050	25260	27995
Metallurgy, finished metal products	30331	28699	28253	29387	28206	32934
Machinery and equipment	28964	28651	28065	28210	28146	33231
Electrical, electronic and optical equipment	29856	29174	29370	29891	30705	36840
Transportation equipment	32133	30653	30295	31878	31325	35985
Other production	19004	18689	18598	19131	18918	20684
Electricity, gas & water supply	32898	32620	30657	30785	30938	39552
Construction	30355	30410	29918	30034	27827	32816
Wholesale and retail trade; repair of motor vehicles, household and personal items	25407	23812	23479	23857	23357	27902
Trade in motor vehicles, their servicing and repair	26898	26445	25403	26185	25911	29985
Wholesale trade, including through agents (not including motor vehicles)	31472	28312	28102	28283	27128	34903
Retail trade, not including trade in motor vehicles and repair of household and personal items	19599	19200	18934	19425	19462	21316
Hotels and restaurants	18590	18030	18286	18619	18231	20976
Transportation, communications	35388	35871	33256	34961	33309	38681
Communications	30306	31494	30112	30626	30701	33517
Finance	59133	62258	54282	55457	59894	95132
Operations with real estate, leasing & services	34980	33607	34117	34233	34200	46046
Govt administration, national defense, mandatory social security	41213	36896	36867	40575	43616	68756
Education	19764	19072	23591	23764	25007	33362
Health care and social services	24727	23365	24021	25070	26196	34733
Other communal, social and personal services	24053	22954	25327	25045	25882	34970

Rubles	Jan 2014	Feb 2014	March 2014	Apr 2014	May 2014	June 2014	June 2014 as % of June 2013
<b>Total</b>	<b>29535</b>	<b>29255</b>	<b>31486</b>	<b>32947</b>	<b>32272</b>	<b>33726</b>	<b>110.1</b>
Agriculture, hunting, forestry	15264	14566	15849	16426	17463	17367	108.3
Fishing, fisheries	32738	31824	37194	42069	40649	33239	95.0
Mineral extraction	51851	51412	62883	59825	56757	57667	109.1
Extraction of energy resources	59012	57968	73698	69880	63779	65948	109.0
Extraction of non-energy resources	38395	39072	42664	41152	43863	42424	107.8
Manufacturing	26818	26775	28600	29825	28653	29165	108.7
Foodstuffs, beverages, tobacco	23674	23063	24797	25117	24695	24894	105.2
Textiles and garments	13059	13335	13713	14421	13929	14524	109.3

11

Rubles	Jan 2014	Feb 2014	March 2014	Apr 2014	May 2014	June 2014	June 2014 as % of June 2013
Leather, leather products, footwear	13916	14724	15587	15797	15689	16914	113.2
Wood processing, wood products	17336	17003	18268	18155	18210	18335	108.7
Pulp-and-paper, publishing, printing	28425	28653	29196	29335	28783	30137	108.3
Coke and oil products	58570	61248	83556	76767	67952	64911	107.7
Chemicals	34279	33272	35956	37310	36112	34740	109.3
Rubber and plastic products	21015	21299	23099	23632	23030	23357	105.3
Other non-metallic mineral products	24441	24602	26255	27169	26821	27318	106.3
Metallurgy, finished metal products	28352	27884	29443	30875	29704	29971	106.7
Machinery and equipment	27509	27585	29418	30650	29308	29930	107.1
Electrical, electronic and optical equipment	28896	28969	31118	32373	31361	33461	113.1
Transportation equipment	30290	31079	31924	33787	32907	33883	111.1
Other production	18966	18782	19143	19897	18781	19482	105.4
Electricity, gas & water supply	32558	31220	33890	37332	35492	36136	110.5
Construction	25498	26753	29014	29671	29212	29999	108.9
Wholesale and retail trade; repair of motor vehicles, household and personal items	23640	23742	25328	26064	24642	25798	109.1
Trade in motor vehicles, their servicing and repair	25025	24760	26964	27955	27000	27194	106.7
Wholesale trade, including through agents (not including motor vehicles)	26590	28182	29900	31135	28341	30439	110.0
Retail trade, not including trade in motor vehicles and repair of household and personal items	20700	19500	20811	21039	20737	21241	109.5
Hotels and restaurants	19739	18747	19812	19824	19933	20180	108.9
Transportation, communications	34719	34029	35811	41800	37667	36406	106.7
Communications	32043	31951	35893	42199	33899	31927	110.7
Finance	68704	58482	63060	78207	70114	63502	105.6
Operations with real estate, leasing & services	33914	34087	36770	37882	35567	38136	110.2
Govt administration, national defense, mandatory social security	35732	36582	38807	40226	40235	43194	106.6
Education	22945	23689	24780	24465	28489	34250	118.3
Health care and social services	24996	24157	26244	25814	28093	29930	112.4
Other communal, social and personal services	25820	25326	28471	27655	27829	29657	119.9

### Wage arrears in Russia in June 2014

Total wage arrears as of July 1, 2014 were less than 1% of the monthly wage fund for workers of the economic activities observed.

Of total arrears, 823 million rubles (34%) are arrears dating back to 2013, and 558 million rubles (23.1%) - to 2012 and before.

Overdue wage arrears as of July 1, 2014 were down from a month earlier in 43 regions of the country. They increased in 29 regions. No wage arrears were reported for 10 regions and arrears were unchanged in one region.

Wage arrears caused by under-funding by budgets at all levels of government for observed economic activity amounted to 41 million rubles, or 1.7% of all overdue arrears as of July 1, 2014.

Of total budget arrears due to government under-funding, 86.3% were due to under-funding by the federal budget, 3.2% by regional budgets and 10.5% by local governments. The federal budget arrears are calculated taking into account federal funding classified under the budget article for wages that is not paid on time, as well as wages due for fulfilling state contracts and implementing special production programs financed by the federal budget.

Of total debt accumulated due to delayed transfers by budgets at all levels, there was zero debt for the fulfillment of state contracts and services to public-sector organizations.

#### 11. Wage arrears in Russia, not including federal government agencies

	Wage Arrears		Of which:			
	Mln Rubles	as % of Previous Month	Due to Underfunding from Budgets at All Levels of Govt		Due to Underfunding by Companies	
			Mln Rubles	as % of Previous Month	Mln Rubles	as % of Previous Month
<b>On January 1, 2013</b>	1560	66.4	2.5	2.2	1557	69.8
On Feb 1, 2013	2296	147.2	77	3000	2219	142.5
On March 1, 2013	2404	104.7	19	24.9	2385	107.4
On April 1, 2013	2568	106.8	16	81.4	2552	107.0
On May 1, 2013	2517	98.0	31	198.3	2486	97.4
On June 1, 2013	2295	91.2	21	68.2	2274	91.4
On July 1, 2013	2537	110.6	18	84.8	2519	110.8
On August 1, 2013	2526	99.6	26	145.4	2500	99.2
On Sept 1, 2013	2679	106.1	36	139.4	2643	105.7
On Oct 1, 2013	3169	118.3	77	210	3092	117.0
On Nov 1, 2013	2999	94.6	4	4.6	2995	96.9
On Dec 1, 2013	2893	96.5	22	610	2871	95.8
<b>On January 1, 2014</b>	1949	67.4	2.5	11.4	1947	67.8
On Feb 1, 2014	2487	127.6	47	1900	2440	125.3
On March 1, 2014	2665	107.2	21	44.9	2644	108.4
On April 1, 2014	2569	96.4	23	110.6	2546	96.3
On May 1, 2014	2632	102.4	28	122.4	2604	102.3
On June 1, 2014	2720	103.4	82	290	2638	101.4
On July 1, 2014	2419	88.9	41	49.6	2378	90.1

As of July 1, 2014, some 71,000 workers were owed wages, down from 80,000 a year earlier.

## 12. Overdue wage debt by type of economic activity in Russia on July 1, 2014

Mln Rubles	Total	Of Which:				
		Due to Underfunding from Budgets at All Levels of Govt	Of Which:			Due to Underfunding by Companies
			Federal Budget	Regional Budgets	Local Budgets	
<b>Total</b>	<b>2419</b>	<b>41</b>	<b>35</b>	<b>1.3</b>	<b>4</b>	<b>2378</b>
Agriculture, hunting, forestry	257	X	X	X	X	257
Fishing, fisheries	13	X	X	X	X	13
Mineral extraction	180	X	X	X	X	180
Extraction of energy resources	28	X	X	X	X	28
Extraction of non-energy resources	153	X	X	X	X	153
Manufacturing	878	9	9	X	0.1	869
Foodstuffs, beverages, tobacco	206	X	X	X	X	206
Textiles and garments	9	X	X	X	X	9
Leather, leather products, footwear	4	X	X	X	X	4
Wood processing, wood products	32	X	X	X	X	32
Pulp-and-paper, publishing, printing	39	0.1	X	X	0.1	39
Coke and oil products	10	X	X	X	X	10
Chemicals	11	X	X	X	X	11
Rubber and plastic products	X	X	X	X	X	X
Other non-metallic mineral products	50	X	X	X	X	50
Metallurgy, finished metal products	109	X	X	X	X	109
Machinery and equipment	96	X	X	X	X	96
Electrical, electronic and optical equipment	148	9	9	X	X	139
Transportation equipment	100	X	X	X	X	100
Other production	15	X	X	X	X	15
Electricity, gas & water supply	72	1	X	X	1	71
Construction	493	0.6	X	0.6	X	492
Transportation	304	X	X	X	X	304
Real estate management	17	0.8	X	X	0.8	16
Scientific research & development	141	X	X	X	X	141
Education	36	29	26	0.7	2	7
Health care and social services	8	X	X	X	X	8
Waste water treatment, waste removal, etc.	12	0.4	X	X	0.4	12
Cultural sector	8	0.3	X	X	0.3	8

## 12A. Overdue wage debt by type of economic activity in Russia on June 1, 2014

Mln Rubles	Total	Of Which:				
		Due to	Of Which:			Due to Underfunding by Companies
		Underfunding from Budgets at All Levels of Govt	Federal Budget	Regional Budgets	Local Budgets	
<b>Total</b>	<b>2720</b>	<b>82</b>	<b>45</b>	<b>30</b>	<b>7</b>	<b>2638</b>
Agriculture, hunting, forestry	305	X	X	X	X	305
Fishing, fisheries	13	X	X	X	X	13
Mineral extraction	241	X	X	X	X	241
Extraction of energy resources	79	X	X	X	X	79
Extraction of non-energy resources	162	X	X	X	X	162
Manufacturing	904	9	9	X	0.4	894
Foodstuffs, beverages, tobacco	192	X	X	X	X	192
Textiles and garments	15	X	X	X	X	15
Leather, leather products, footwear	4	X	X	X	X	4
Wood processing, wood products	32	X	X	X	X	32
Pulp-and-paper, publishing, printing	44	0.4	X	X	0.4	44
Coke and oil products	10	X	X	X	X	10
Chemicals	5	X	X	X	X	5
Rubber and plastic products	X	X	X	X	X	X
Other non-metallic mineral products	88	X	X	X	X	88
Metallurgy, finished metal products	84	X	X	X	X	84
Machinery and equipment	78	X	X	X	X	78
Electrical, electronic and optical equipment	157	9	9	X	X	148
Transportation equipment	133	X	X	X	X	133
Other production	16	X	X	X	X	16
Electricity, gas & water supply	89	3	X	X	3	86
Construction	522	10	9	X	0.5	512
Transportation	404	1	X	1	X	403
Real estate management	18	X	X	X	X	18
Scientific research & development	133	X	X	X	X	133
Education	66	58	27	29	2	8
Health care and social services	7	0.3	X	X	X	7
Waste water treatment, waste removal, etc.	10	0.2	X	X	0.2	10
Cultural sector	8	N/M	X	X	N/M	8

## 12A. Overdue wage debt by type of economic activity in Russia on May 1, 2014

Mln Rubles	Total	Of Which:				
		Due to	Of Which:			Due to
		Underfun- ding from Budgets at All Levels of Govt	Federal Budget	Regional Budgets	Local Budgets	Underfun- ding by Companies
<b>Total</b>	<b>2632</b>	<b>28</b>	<b>10</b>	<b>8</b>	<b>10</b>	<b>2604</b>
Agriculture, hunting, forestry	302	4	0.8	X	3	298
Fishing, fisheries	13	X	X	X	X	13
Mineral extraction	197	X	X	X	X	197
Extraction of energy resources	63	X	X	X	X	63
Extraction of non-energy resources	134	X	X	X	X	134
Manufacturing	932	7	7	X	X	925
Foodstuffs, beverages, tobacco	205	X	X	X	X	205
Textiles and garments	20	X	X	X	X	20
Leather, leather products, footwear	2	X	X	X	X	2
Wood processing, wood products	40	X	X	X	X	40
Pulp-and-paper, publishing, printing	38	X	X	X	X	38
Coke and oil products	9	X	X	X	X	9
Chemicals	13	X	X	X	X	13
Rubber and plastic products	X	X	X	X	X	X
Other non-metallic mineral products	57	X	X	X	X	57
Metallurgy, finished metal products	114	X	X	X	X	114
Machinery and equipment	95	X	X	X	X	95
Electrical, electronic and optical equipment	176	7	7	X	X	169
Transportation equipment	119	X	X	X	X	119
Other production	16	X	X	X	X	16
Electricity, gas & water supply	108	1	X	X	1	107
Construction	525	2	X	X	2	523
Transportation	349	10	2	5	3	339
Real estate management	22	X	X	X	X	22
Scientific research & development	142	X	X	X	X	142
Education	13	3	0.1	2	X	10
Health care and social services	11	1	X	0.3	1	10
Waste water treatment, waste removal, etc.	10	X	X	X	X	10
Cultural sector	8	0.1	X	X	0.1	8

## 12B. Overdue wage arrears in Russian regions

Mln rubles	Total on June 1, 2014	Of which				Total on July 1, 2014	Of which			
		Federal govt	Regional govt	Local govt	Due to underfunding by companies		Federal govt	Regional govt	Local govt	Due to underfunding by companies
<b>Russia</b>	2720	45	30	7	2638	2419	35	1.3	4	2378
<b>Central Fed District</b>	495.1	0.3	0.9	X	493.9	466.2	X	0.6	0.8	464.8
Belgorod Region	11.6	X	X	X	11.6	2.5	X	X	X	2.5
Bryansk Region	20.0	X	0.9	X	19.1	19.6	X	X	X	19.6
Vladimir Region	12.2	X	X	X	12.2	5.2	X	X	X	5.2
Voronezh Region	3.4	X	X	X	3.4	8.1	X	X	X	8.1
Ivanovo Region	1.0	X	X	X	1.0	4.9	X	X	X	4.9
Kaluga Region	84.3	X	X	X	84.3	91.8	X	X	0.8	91.0
Kostroma Region	1.8	X	X	X	1.8	1.7	X	X	X	1.7
Kursk Region	2.7	X	X	X	2.7	3.3	X	X	X	3.3
Lipetsk Region	11.4	X	X	X	11.4	12.9	X	X	X	12.9
Moscow Region	38.0	0.3	X	X	37.7	11.5	X	0.6	X	10.9
Oryol Region	13.9	X	X	X	13.9	16.4	X	X	X	16.4
Ryazan Region	17.7	X	X	X	17.7	13.0	X	X	X	13.0
Smolensk Region	37.2	X	X	X	37.2	33.3	X	X	X	33.3
Tambov Region	6.6	X	X	X	6.6	7.4	X	X	X	7.4
Tver Region	80.5	X	X	X	80.5	79.2	X	X	X	79.2
Tula Region	6.4	X	X	X	6.4	5.6	X	X	X	5.6
Yaroslavl Region	32.7	X	X	X	32.7	40.3	X	X	X	40.3
Moscow	113.9	X	X	X	113.9	109.4	X	X	X	109.4
<b>Northwestern Federal District</b>	646.3	9.4	X	1.5	635.4	545.0	X	X	1.2	543.7
Karelia	47.4	X	X	X	47.4	46.6	X	X	X	46.6
Komi Republic	7.9	X	X	X	7.9	9.0	X	X	X	9.0
Arkhangelsk Region	101.9	9.4	X	X	92.5	89.9	X	X	X	89.9
Nenets Aut District	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X
Vologda Region	73.9	X	X	0.2	73.7	71.5	X	X	X	71.5
Kaliningrad Region	3.8	X	X	1.3	2.5	5.2	X	X	1.2	4.0
Leningrad Region	37.4	X	X	X	37.4	39.5	X	X	X	39.5
Murmansk Region	214.1	X	X	X	214.1	177.0	X	X	X	177.0
Novgorod Region		X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X
Pskov Region	30.6	X	X	X	30.6	31.4	X	X	X	31.4
St Petersburg	129.4	X	X	X	129.4	74.8	X	X	X	74.8
<b>Southern Federal District</b>	119.1	X	X	X	119.1	75.5	X	X	X	75.5
Republic of Adygeia	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X
Republic of Kalmykia	4.1	X	X	X	4.1	1.9	X	X	X	1.9
Krasnodar Territory	2.5	X	X	X	2.5	5.2	X	X	X	5.2
Astrakhan Region	8.3	X	X	X	8.3	8.4	X	X	X	8.4
Volgograd Region	28.2	X	X	X	28.2	28.0	X	X	X	28.0
Rostov Region	75.9	X	X	X	75.9	32.1	X	X	X	32.1



Mln rubles	Total on June 1, 2014	Of which				Total on July 1, 2014	Of which			
		Federal govt	Regional govt	Local govt	Due to underfunding by companies		Federal govt	Regional govt	Local govt	Due to underfunding by companies
<b>North Caucasus Federal District</b>	153.6	34.7	29.1	3.0	86.8	112.3	35.0	0.7	1.9	74.8
Republic of Dagestan	104.9	34.7	29.1	3.0	38.1	65.5	35.0	0.7	1.9	27.9
Republic of Ingushetia	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X
Republic of Kabardino-Balkaria	9.5	X	X	X	9.5	9.0	X	X	X	9.0
Republic of Karachayevo-Cherkesia	2.2	X	X	X	2.2	0.8	X	X	X	0.8
Republic of North Ossetia-Alania	26.7	X	X	X	26.7	26.9	X	X	X	26.9
Stavropol Territory	10.3	X	X	X	10.3	10.2	X	X	X	10.2
<b>Volga Fed District</b>	489.0	X	X	0.4	488.6	475.1	X	X	0.1	475.0
Bashkortostan	4.0	X	X	X	4.0	21.7	X	X	X	21.7
Mari-El	4.8	X	X	X	4.8	3.1	X	X	X	3.1
Mordovia	6.7	X	X	X	6.7	12.1	X	X	X	12.1
Tatarstan	146.9	X	X	X	146.9	107.0	X	X	X	107.0
Udmurtia	21.4	X	X	X	21.4	16.2	X	X	X	16.2
Chuvashia	1.8	X	X	X	1.8	5.2	X	X	X	5.2
Perm territory	58.3	X	X	X	58.3	53.9	X	X	X	53.9
Kirov Region	43.8	X	X	X	43.8	42.3	X	X	X	42.3
Nyzhny Novgorod Region	60.6	X	X	0.4	60.2	93.7	X	X	0.1	93.6
Orenburg Region	30.6	X	X	X	30.6	23.2	X	X	X	23.2
Penza Region	28.8	X	X	X	28.8	15.2	X	X	X	15.2
Samara Region	43.3	X	X	X	43.3	49.1	X	X	X	49.1
Saratov Region	22.8	X	X	X	22.8	18.1	X	X	X	18.1
Ulyanovsk Region	15.3	X	X	X	15.3	14.2	X	X	X	14.2
<b>Urals Fed District</b>	7.3	X	X	X	7.3	7.8	X	X	0.2	7.6
Kurgan Region	1.8	X	X	X	1.8	2.0	X	X	0.2	1.8
Sverdlovsk Region	1.2	X	X	X	1.2	1.4	X	X	X	1.4
Tyumen Region	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X
Khanty-Mansiisk Autonomous District	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X
Yamal-Nenets Autonomous District	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X
Chelyabinsk Region	4.3	X	X	X	4.3	4.3	X	X	X	4.3
<b>Siberian Federal District</b>	402.1	0.5	X	1.9	399.7	407.1	X	X	X	407.1
Altai Republic	N/M	X	X	X	N/M	X	X	X	X	X
Buryatia	26.0	X	X	X	26.0	25.9	X	X	X	25.9
Tuva	7.1	X	X	X	7.1	14.0	X	X	X	14.0
Khakasia	7.5	X	X	X	7.5	7.4	X	X	X	7.4
Altai Territory	19.8	X	X	X	19.8	33.8	X	X	X	33.8

## 18

Mln rubles	Total on June 1, 2014	Of which				Total on July 1, 2014	Of which			
		Federal govt	Regional govt	Local govt	Due to underfunding by companies		Federal govt	Regional govt	Local govt	Due to underfunding by companies
Trans-Baikal Territory	58.3	X	X	1.9	56.4	53.6	X	X	X	53.6
Krasnoyarsk Territory	92.9	X	X	X	92.9	70.9	X	X	X	70.9
Irkutsk Region	44.8	X	X	X	44.8	37.3	X	X	X	37.3
Kemerovo Region	16.0	X	X	X	16.0	39.4	X	X	X	39.4
Novosibirsk Region	62.3	0.5	X	X	61.7	58.2	X	X	X	58.2
Omsk Region	12.4	X	X	X	12.4	10.7	X	X	X	10.7
Tomsk Region	55.0	X	X	X	55.0	56.1	X	X	X	56.1
<b>Far Eastern Federal District</b>	<b>407.6</b>	<b>X</b>	<b>X</b>	<b>X</b>	<b>407.6</b>	<b>329.5</b>	<b>X</b>	<b>X</b>	<b>X</b>	<b>329.5</b>
Yakutia	61.6	X	X	X	61.6	68.0	X	X	X	68.0
Kamchatka Territory	141.3	X	X	X	141.3	150.8	X	X	X	150.8
Primorye	4.7	X	X	X	4.7	4.4	X	X	X	4.4
Khabarovsk Territory	133.6	X	X	X	133.6	36.9	X	X	X	36.9
Amur Region	7.8	X	X	X	7.8	4.6	X	X	X	4.6
Magadan Region	46.8	X	X	X	46.8	42.3	X	X	X	42.3
Sakhalin Region	10.5	X	X	X	10.5	21.3	X	X	X	21.3
Jewish Aut Region	1.3	X	X	X	1.3	1.1	X	X	X	1.1
Chukotka Aut District	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X

### Real pensions in Russia up 1.9% in the first half of 2014

Real monthly pensions due in Russia, adjusted for inflation, rose 1.9% in H1 2014 compared with the same period of 2013. The average pension in June 2014 was up to 10,878 rubles from 10,019 rubles a year earlier.

#### 13. Average monthly pensions due in Russia

	Average Monthly Pension Due, Rubles	Real Pension Due as % of			Average Monthly Pension Due as % of Average Monthly Wage Due
		the Same Period of Prev Yr	Previous Period	December of the Prev Year	
January 2013	9154	103.3	99.0	99.0	34.1
February 2013	9711	102.7	105.5	104.4	36.5
March 2013	9859	102.6	101.2	105.6	34.4
1st Quarter 2013	9575	102.9	102.4	X	35.0
April 2013	10008	102.0	101.0	106.7	33.3
May 2013	10014	101.9	99.4	106.0	33.7
June 2013	10019	102.5	99.6	105.6	32.3
2nd Quarter 2013	10014	102.1	103.0	X	33.1
1st Half 2013	9794	102.5	X	X	34.0
July 2013	10025	103.0	99.2	104.8	33.2
August 2013	10035	102.9	100.0	104.8	34.3
September 2013	10045	103.3	99.9	104.7	34.2

	Average Monthly Pension Due, Rubles	Real Pension Due as % of			Average Monthly Pension Due as % of Average Monthly Wage Due
		the Same Period of Prev Yr	Previous Period	December of the Prev Year	
3rd Quarter 2013	10035	103.1	98.8	X	33.9
January-Sept 2013	9874	102.7	X	X	34.0
October 2013	10055	103.1	99.5	104.2	33.4
November 2013	10047	102.9	99.4	103.5	33.2
December 2013	10038	102.9	99.4	102.9	25.3
4th Quarter 2013	10047	103.0	98.8	X	30.2
<b>2013</b>	<b>9918</b>	<b>102.8</b>	<b>X</b>	<b>X</b>	<b>33.3</b>
January 2014	10030	103.3	99.3	99.3	34.0
February 2014	10634	103.1	105.3	104.6	36.3
March 2014	10763	102.1	100.2	104.8	34.2
1st Quarter 2014	10476	102.8	102.3	X	34.9
April 2014	10891	101.4	100.3	105.1	33.1
May 2014*	10885	101.0	99.0	104.1	33.7
June 2014*	10878	100.7	99.3	103.4	32.4
2nd Quarter 2014*	10885	101.0	101.2	X	33.1
1st Half 2014*	10680	101.9	X	X	33.9

\*Preliminary data.

## Public health in Russia in the first half of 2014

Russia saw growth in certain infectious diseases in H1 2014 compared with H1 2013. Such diseases include acute hepatitis A, illnesses caused by HIV and asymptomatic HIV, bacterial dysentery, and acute hepatitis C.

In June 2014, there were 304 cases of measles (207 in the same month of 2013), and 1 case of diphtheria (none in June 2013).

In H1 2014 as a whole, among cases of infectious diseases, children aged 17 or younger accounted for 96.3% cases of whooping cough, 71.4% of all intestinal infections, 71.1% of all meningococcosis cases, 50.8% of mumps, 25.4% of hepatitis A and 25.4% of rubella.

### 1. Incidence of infectious diseases in Russia (health ministry data)

'000 People	June 2014	June 2014 as % of		Q1 2014 as % of H1 2013	H1 2013 as % of Q1 2012
		June 2013	May 2014		
<b>Intestinal Infections</b>					
Acute intestinal infections	53.2	100.7	84.7	98.6	95.6
Bacterial dysentery	0.7	103.3	92.0	108.8	86.2
Salmonella infections	4.4	85.1	118.6	92.9	91.7
<b>Viral Hepatitis</b>					
Acute hepatitis	1.1	143.9	91.9	126.3	112.8
Hepatitis A	0.7	179.1	92.5	138.8	131.1
Hepatitis B	0.1	107.5	105.1	98.7	87.0
Hepatitis C	0.1	89.2	81.3	105.8	95.4
<b>Infections Managed by Vaccination</b>					
Rubella	0.01	110.0	157.1	31.3	18.6

'000 People	June 2014	June 2014 as % of		Q1 2014 as % of H1 2013	H1 2013 as % of Q1 2012
		June 2013	May 2014		
Whooping cough	0.3	109.9	89.8	93.8	71.6
Mumps	0.02	58.8	117.6	76.3	80.4
<b>Acute Respiratory Viral Infections</b>					
Acute infections of upper respiratory tracts	1307.6	101.3	65.4	83.7	119.8
Influenza	0.1	144.9	11.7	11.9	420
<b>Social-risk Diseases</b>					
Syphilis	2.8	88.3	105.3	87.9	88.0
Gonorrhea	2.4	76.6	102.0	81.3	83.7
Tuberculosis (new-onset)	6.4	87.7	97.8	95.8	91.7
Illness caused by HIV and asymptomatic HIV	6.4	114.7	117.0	115.9	108.7
Pediculosis	20.4	107.6	106.5	97.1	97.8

The highest incidences of tuberculosis per 100,000 people in H1 2014 were in the Chukotka Autonomous District and Jewish Autonomous Region (2.9-2.7 times the national average), the Republic of Tuva, Primorye Territory, and Irkutsk Region (2.4-2.1 times) and Nenets Autonomous District.

Although the situation with syphilis was relatively calm in the country as a whole, incidence of syphilis per 100,000 people remained high in a number of regions. It was 4.9 times the national average in Tyva. High incidence was also in the Amur Region, Republic of Buryatia, Jewish Autonomous Region (3.2-2.9 times higher), in the Trans-Baikal Territory, Altai Republic, Tomsk and Irkutsk regions, Primorye, Yakutia and Kemerovo region (2.5-2 times higher).

There were 35,906 cases of illness caused by HIV and of asymptomatic HIV, including 514 for people aged up to 17. More than half (52.4%) of the HIV cases were registered in 11 regions: Kemerovo Region, City of St. Petersburg, Sverdlovsk, Tyumen, Novosibirsk, Samara and Irkutsk regions, Republic of Bashkortostan, Krasnoyarsk and Perm territories and the Moscow region.

Symbols:	
NA	Data not available;
-	Represents zero value;
X	Not applicable;
N/M	Not material.

###